

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
BRANDON LEE MOON,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF EL PASO; COUNTY OF EL PASO
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY JOHN DAVIS,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
JANE M.N. WEBRE
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM G. COCHRAN
SCOTT DOUGLASS &
McCONNICO LLP
303 Colorado Street,
Suite 2400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 495-6300
jwebre@scottdoug.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. The federal courts are split as to whether a prosecutor must be personally involved in ongoing judicial proceedings for absolute immunity to shield the prosecutor’s han- dling of post-conviction DNA testing	9
A. The Third Circuit holds the prosecutor must be personally involved in ongoing judicial proceedings	9
B. The Second Circuit holds absolute im- munity depends on whether the prose- cutor is personally involved in ongoing judicial proceedings, but it has not had an opportunity to reach the question presented here	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Breaking with the law of the Second and Third Circuits, the Fifth Circuit holds “[i]t does not matter” whether the prosecutor is personally involved in ongoing judicial proceedings	12
D. Holdings of the First, Fourth, Sixth, Seventh, Eighth, and Ninth Circuits addressing the scope of absolute immunity in the post-conviction context comport with the law of the Second and Third Circuits; the holding of the Fifth Circuit conflicts with them as well	14
II. The holding of the Fifth Circuit warrants reversal because the challenged action falls outside the scope of shielded conduct under this Court’s absolute immunity jurisprudence.....	19
III. Post-conviction DNA testing will increase in prevalence and importance over time, and this case is an ideal vehicle to clarify the scope of prosecutorial obligations and immunities in this area	23
CONCLUSION	26

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Opinion, October 15, 2018	App. 1
United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, Order, October 21, 2014.....	App. 15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Order Denying the Dove and Olivarez Petition for Rehearing, December 12, 2018...	App. 30
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Order Denying the City of El Paso Petition for Rehearing, December 12, 2018	App. 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Lowder</i> , 875 F.2d 82 (4th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	7
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)....	9, 20, 22
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	20, 22
<i>Cannon v. Polk County Dist. Atty.</i> , 501 Fed. Appx. 611 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Carter v. Burch</i> , 34 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Cousins v. Lockyer</i> , 568 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Demery v. Kupperman</i> , 735 F.2d 1139 (9th Cir. 1984)	18, 19
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	7, 23, 24, 25
<i>Ellibee v. Fox</i> , 244 Fed. Appx. 839 (10th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Fields v. Wharrie</i> , 672 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Guzman-Rivera v. Rivera-Cruz</i> , 55 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Houston v. Partee</i> , 978 F.2d 362 (7th Cir. 1992) ...	16, 17
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lampton v. Diaz</i> , 639 F.3d 223 (5th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Lavicky v. Burnett</i> , 758 F.2d 468 (10th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Martinez v. Winner</i> , 771 F.2d 424 (10th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moon v. City of El Paso</i> , 906 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. Von Riesen</i> , 999 F.2d 1235 (8th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	19
<i>Reid v. State of N.H.</i> , 56 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	7
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	25
<i>Spurlock v. Thompson</i> , 330 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2003)	11, 15, 16
<i>Tyus v. Martinez</i> , 475 U.S. 1138 (1986)	15
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 555 U.S. 335 (2009)	8, 17, 21, 22, 23
<i>Warney v. Monroe County</i> , 587 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webb v. City of Maplewood</i> , 889 F.3d 483 (8th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Wrench Transp. Sys., Inc. v. Bradley</i> , 212 Fed. Appx. 92 (3d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Wright v. Pearson</i> , 747 Fed. Appx. 812 (11th Cir. 2018)	12, 15
<i>Yarris v. County of Delaware</i> , 465 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Craig M. Cooley & Gabriel S. Oberfield, <i>In- creasing Forensic Evidence’s Reliability and Minimizing Wrongful Convictions: Applying Daubert Isn’t the Only Problem</i> , 43 TULSA L. REV. 285 (2007).....	6
Innocence Project, <i>Cases: Exonerated by DNA</i> , https://www.innocenceproject.org/all-cases/# exonerated-by-dna (last visited March 7, 2019).....	23
Myrna S. Raeder, <i>Postconviction Claims of Inno- cence</i> , CRIM. JUST. 14 (2009).....	24
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Exonerations by State</i> , https://www.law.umich.edu/special/ exoneration/Pages/Exonerations-in-the-United- States-Map.aspx (last visited March 7, 2019)....	23, 24
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	3, 7, 25
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1.....	3, 7, 25
